Item no 8

Swinton Community Committee, 8th April 2008

Swinton Community Committee Evaluation - 11th March 2008
Summary Report and Recommendations 

Introduction

At it’s meeting on 12th February, the Swinton Community Committee agreed to hold an Evaluation session to think about its strengths and weaknesses, and how it could be improved in the future to meet the needs of the Swinton area. The session was held on the 11th March and was well attended by members of the Community Committee. The Evaluation was divided into three parts:

· A quiz based on facts and statistics about Swinton, helping to identify the key issues for the area (quiz and answers attached in Appendix 1). 
· A workshop session about the Community Committee 

· An exercise which asked people to think about and prioritise what they felt were the most important objectives within the Community Action Plan.
Workshop session

Participants were divided into groups for the workshop session and asked to comment on three questions: What does Swinton Community Committee do well; what do we need to do better; ideas for the future. The main points arising from the three groups are listed below: 
What does Swinton Community Committee do well?

· Community Committee members work well together across ward boundaries

· Community groups are given a voice

· Community Committee funding is directed to many worthwhile projects

· The Police regularly attend 

What do we need to do better?

· Need to involve more young people

· Need to improve communication and marketing of the Community Committee

· Need more strategic vision

· Needs to be more welcoming to newcomers

Ideas for the future

· Meetings should be themed

· Meetings should be more young people friendly

· Meetings should be publicised better

· Meetings should be held at different venues

· There should be an open slot for public questions

Prioritisation exercise

As part of this exercise, all those present were given four stickers and asked to put them against the objectives within the Community Action which they felt were most important. Although the exercise produced some interesting findings, with Environment and Community Safety standing out as the most important themes, the aim of the exercise was to encourage participants to start thinking about the ways in which the Community Committee might start to prioritise work in the future. There were several key learning points identified both on the night and at the recent Political Executive meeting:

· The Community Committee needs to prioritise carefully, based on the resources available;
· The Community Committee should focus on objectives which are achievable;
· In deciding about future priorities the Community Committee needs to involve a wide range of people who are representative of the area as a whole;
· Where possible, priorities should be backed up by statistical evidence. 

Recommendations

Based on the findings from the Evaluation Workshop and the recent Political Executive meeting, a number of recommendations for the future of the Swinton Community Committee are offered for consideration:
1. Future meetings should take place at venues such as schools and community centres and should rotate around the three wards
2. Future meetings should be themed and where possible the theme should match the venue – e.g. a young people themed meeting should take place at a school or youth centre
3. The Neighbourhood Partnership Board and Community Committee should work together to identify the themes out of local concerns and identified strategic priorities.
4. The agenda should include a time limited ‘open forum’ during which members of the public can raise issues of concern 
5. Efforts should be made to make the Community Committee more welcoming to new members – for example by changing the layout and having a greeter at the door

6. The Youth Forum, currently being established will have an input into Community Committee and help to give young people in Swinton a voice

7. The Community Committee should review how meetings are publicised, making better use of local media, the internet and the Community Committee newsletter. The Neighbourhood Manager will investigate the possibly of producing posters and leaflets to advertise meetings
8. The Community Committee should seek to renew and increase its membership, making use of the new Induction Packs and Learning and Skills Audit currently being developed by the Neighbourhood Management Team

9. The Community Committee is asked to identify the venue and theme of the next meeting, to be held in June 2008. 

Appendix 1

Swinton Quiz

1. What percentage of adults in Swinton eat five or more portions of fruit and vegetables a day?

a) 18%

b) 52%

c) 5%

	Neighbourhood
	Pendlebury
	Swinton North
	Swinton South
	Salford

	18.33%
	15.7%
	19.2%
	20.01%
	19.01%


2. What percentage of Swinton residents are defined as obese (body mass index of more than 30)?

a) 70%

b) 35%

c) 23%

	Neighbourhood
	Pendlebury
	Swinton North
	Swinton South
	Salford

	22.60%
	23.8%
	23.2%
	20.8%
	22.27%


3. What percentage of Swinton residents binge drink? (The proportion of residents who reportedly had 8 or more alcohol units in the last week for men, or 6 or more for women.) 

a) 49%

b) 23%

c) 81%

	Neighbourhood
	Pendlebury
	Swinton North
	Swinton South
	Salford

	22.87%
	23.7%
	23%
	21.9%
	24.72%


4. Has the rate of reported incidents of crime in Swinton increased or decreased in comparison to the same period last year?

a) Increased

b) Decreased

c) Stayed the same
Decrease of 24% from same period in 2006 

5. What percentage of residents in Swinton think that teenagers hanging around on the streets is a problem? 

a) 20

b) 73

c) 44

6. What proportion of students gained 5 or more GCSEs graded A*-C in 2006?

a) 27

b) 79

c) 57

	Neighbourhood
	Pendlebury
	Swinton North
	Swinton South
	Salford 

	57%
	58%
	62%
	51%
	51%


7. Have educational attainment rates in Swinton got better or worse since 2004?

a) Better

b) Worse

c) Stayed the same

	Neighbourhood
	Pendlebury
	Swinton North
	Swinton South
	Salford 

	IMPROVED
	IMPROVED
	IMPROVED
	IMPROVED
	IMPROVED

	2004: 33%
	2004: 33%
	2004: 35%
	2004: 42%
	2004: 37%


8. How many youth organisations are there in Swinton?

a) 7

b) 15

c) 21

9. What is Swinton’s largest ethnic minority population?

a) White Irish

b) Chinese 

c) Black British

10. What percentage of Swinton’s population (aged 16-74) is qualified to degree level?

a) 12%

b) 36%

c) 23%

	Neighbourhood
	Pendlebury
	Swinton North
	Swinton South
	Salford 

	11.85%
	9.65%
	10.4%
	15.5%
	19.75% (NVQ4+ 2006)


11. Which ward has the highest number of young people who go on to higher education?

a) Swinton North (under 16%)

b) Swinton South (24-32%)

c) Pendlebury (under 16%)

12. What proportion of the working age population has no formal qualifications?

a) 1/3

b) 1/2

c) 1/5

	Neighbourhood
	Pendlebury
	Swinton North
	Swinton South
	Salford 

	35.98%
	40.65%
	37.27%
	30.02%
	2006: 19.68%


13. What percentage of the working age population is unemployed?

a) 4

b) 1

c) 10

	Neighbourhood
	Pendlebury
	Swinton North
	Swinton South
	Salford 

	3.67%
	4.6%
	4.1%
	2.3%
	2.8%


14. Which of the following attracted the highest number of calls to the Council from March 2007 to February 2008?

a) Street dirt and litter 

b) Anti-social behaviour 

c) Fly-tipping and dumping 

Street dirt and litter; (258 calls) 

Anti-social behaviour; or (256 calls) 

Fly-tipping and dumping (483 calls) 

The Salford average per ward was 206 calls regarding fly-tipping, meaning that all three wards in Swinton are below the city average.  (Averages are not entirely reliable, however, due to very high call rates in one ward). 

15. Which ward (within the neighbourhood area) attracts the highest number of complaints regarding graffiti? 

a) Pendlebury 

b) Swinton North 

c) Swinton South 

Pendlebury (24 calls)

Swinton North (28 calls)

Swinton South (62 calls)

The city average per ward was 42.55 calls regarding graffiti, putting Swinton South significantly above the average. 
16. Which ward has the worst air quality?

a) Pendlebury 

b) Swinton North 

c) Swinton South 

(2001)

Pendlebury (1.46)

Swinton North (1.66)

Swinton South (1.49) 

(the Salford overall score is 1.44). 

17. Is the Salford rate of CO2 emissions in tonnes higher or lower than the average across the rest of Greater Manchester?

a) Higher 

b) Lower

c) The same

Higher – Salford’s rate is 20.03 tonnes per 1,000

The AGMA average is 15.69 

Salford’s rate of CO2 emissions related to transport is 7.29 tonnes per 1,000 sqm (the AGMA average is 4.28). 

18. Which Manchester United player grew up in Swinton?

a) Paul Scholes

b) Ryan Giggs

c) Wes Brown

For an extra point – which school did they attend?

Moorside

19. What year was Swinton Town Hall completed?

a) 1952

b) 1928

c) 1938

For an extra point – what was on the site before the Town Hall

Sunday schools and libraries were established in Swinton at quite an early period, and the very fine local Industrial School was visited by, and received high praise from, Charles Dickens. It had been opened in 1843 and survived until the 1920s. Its site was used for the present impressive Town Hall, completed in 1938.
20. In what year was Agecroft Hall dismantled?

a) 1973

b) 1901

c) 1924 

For an extra point – where did the dismantled building end up?

This handsome building stood until 1924. but in that year it was purchased by a Mrs Williams, dismantled and shipped by her across the Atlantic and re-erected at Windsor Farms in Virginia, where it is now a museum.

